partments, boards, commissions and agencies which use the same. All specifications must be definite and certain and permit of competition. After its adoption, each standard specification shall, until revised or recinded, apply alike in terms and effect to every future purchase and contract for the commodity described in such specification.

- Sec. 11. Shall make annual report.—The county purchasing agent shall submit to, and at the time prescribed by the county board, an annual report on the work of his office, and may, from time to time, suggest changes in this act which he deems necessary.
- Sec. 12. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts, and all administrative rules and regulations inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Approved April 1, 1943.

## CHAPTER 238-H. F. No. 321.

(Amending Section 130.22 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to employment and tenure of teachers in cities of the first class, defining "teacher"; and amending Laws 1941, Chapter 169, Article X, Section 22, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Law amended.—Laws 1941, Chapter 169, Article X, Section 22, Subdivision 2, is amended to read as follows:

Subd. 2. Who are teachers.—The term "teacher" shall include every person regularly employed, as a principal, or to give instruction in a classroom, or to superintend or supervise classroom instruction, or as placement teacher and visiting teacher. Persons regularly employed as counselors and school librarians shall be covered by these sections as teachers if certificated as teachers or as school librarians.

Approved April 1, 1943.

## CHAPTER 239-H. F. No. 350.

An act relating to tax forfeited lands legalizing certain sales thereof and payments of delinquent installments on contracts for repurchase thereof and on confession of judgment therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Sales of certain tax forfeited lands legalized.— In all cases where the county board of any county has erroneously authorized and directed the holding of more than one forfeited tax sale, during any one year period, and where such sales have in all other respects been held and conducted in conformity with the provisions of Laws 1935, Chapter 386, and act amendatory thereof, such sales are hereby legalized and made valid.
- Sec. 2. Payments legalized.—In all cases where any county auditor and county treasurer have accepted payment of one or more delinquent installments of the purchase price of any repurchase contract, entered into for the repurchase of tax forfeited lands, after the due date of such payment, and where such payments consisted of the full amount of the installment due with accrued interest, said payments are hereby legalized and made valid to the extent that they would have been legal if paid within the time specified in said repurchase contracts.
- Sec. 3. Same.—In all cases where any county auditor and county treasurer have accepted payment of one or more delinquent installment of the amount specified in any confession of judgment agreement, after the due date specified in said judgment, and the full amount of the installments with penalty, if any, and interest has been paid, such payments are hereby legalized and made valid to the extent that they would have been legal if paid within the time specified in said confessed judgment.

Approved April 1, 1943.

## CHAPTER 240-H. F. No. 355.

(AMENDING SECTION 279.32 MINNESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

To amend Laws of 1939, Chapter 310, relating to delinquent real estate taxes and the entry of judgment therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Laws of 1939, Chapter 310, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Chap. 310. Delinquent taxes—entry of judgment in certain cases.—Where lands bid in for the state for delinquent taxes between the passage of Chapter 366, Laws of 1933, and the passage of Chapter 278, Laws of 1935, have not been assigned to actual